This a free translation from the Romanian version.
In case of any differences between the Romanian and English version, the Romanian version prevails.

22. LIABILITIES FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUATION)

The above assumptions were taken into considering:
 bond yields on the active market at the end of December 2022. The residual times to maturity available were 1-10 years

and 13-14 years. For the other time periods, the discount rate was estimated using the Smith-Wilson extrapolation
method;

 estimated long-term inflation rate of 2.0% p.a. (31 December 2021: 2.0%);
 estimated long-term real yield on governmental bonds of 1.45% p.a. (31 December 2021: 1.6%);
 liquidity premium for Romania of 0% (31 December 2021: 0%);
 weighted average discounting rate of 7.8% (31 December 2021: 4.9%).

Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions considered for calculation of the employee benefit liability are: discounting rate, salary
increase and retirement age.

Assumptions  Retirement
benefits

Aids for
employee

decease

Anniversary
bonuses

Retirement
benefits in
electricity

Total liabilities
with defined

benefits
PVDBO as at 31
December 2022 (RON)

25,011,151  894,429  11,878,616  7,773,395  45,557,591

Discounting rate +1%  23,771,840  840,859  11,204,837  6,825,570  42,643,105
Discounting rate -1%  26,379,315  954,298  12,627,262  8,926,409  48,887,284
Salary increase rate/kW
price +1%

26,501,421  963,695  12,739,570  9,016,634  49,221,320

Salary increase rate/kW
price -1%

23,648,485  832,279  11,100,479  6,747,378  42,328,622

Increase in longevity by
1 year

25,117,367  812,688  11,917,866  7,960,759  45,808,679

In the sensitivity analysis above, the updated amount of the benefit liability was calculated using the projected unit credit
method, according to the provisions of IAS 19, at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied for
calculation of the benefit liabilities recognized in the statement of the financial position.

S.N. Nuclearelectrica S.A.
Notes to the Stand-Alone Financial Statements for the financial year ended as at 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise expressly provided for)

Notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of these individual financial statements.

[…]

bank loans. For more information about the contractual maturity of the Company's interest-bearing financial assets and
liabilities, see Note 30 (c) Liquidity Risk. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge against
interest rate fluctuations. The impact on the Company's net profit of a ± 1.00% change in the interest rate related to interest-
bearing assets and liabilities is ± RON 1,301,166 (31 December 2021: + RON 2,981,918).

 Carrying amount (*)

31 December 2022

(audited)
31 December 2021

(audited)
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 4,256,179,161  2,455,446,266

 4,256,179,161  2,455,446,266
Floating-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 130,116,620  (298,191,838)

 130,116,620  (298,191,838)
(*) Gross carrying amount, before deduction of the trading costs.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows for floating interest rate instruments

A change in interest rates by ± 1.00% on the reporting date would have determined the increase (decrease) in profit or loss
with the amounts below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

+ 1.00%
increase

- 1.00%
decrease

31 December 2022
Floating-rate instruments (1,301,166)  1,301,166
Cash-flow sensitivity (net) (1,301,166)  1,301,166

31 December 2021
Floating-rate instruments (2,981,918)  2,981,918
Cash-flow sensitivity (net) (2,981,918)  2,981,918

(iii) Currency risk

The currency risk is the risk of incurring losses or not making the estimated profit due to unfavourable exchange rate
fluctuations. The Company is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations, but it does not have a formal foreign exchange risk
hedging policy. Most of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company are expressed in the national currency; the other
currencies in which transactions are performed are EUR, CAD, USD and GBP.

The Company is exposed to currency risk fluctuations for cash and cash equivalents and its purchases and long-term loans
in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency. Long-term loans are denominated in foreign currency and are

[…]

Average rate  Exchange rate as at
 2022  2021  31 December 2022  31 December 2021
RON/EUR 4.9315  4.9204  4.9474  4.9481
RON/USD 4.6885  4.1604  4.6346  4.3707
RON/CAD 3.6020  3.3192  3.4232  3.4344
RON/GBP 5.7867  5.7233  5.5878  5.8994
RON/CHF 4.9096  4.5516  5.0289  4.7884

S.N. Nuclearelectrica S.A.
Notes to the Stand-Alone Financial Statements for the financial year ended as at 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise expressly provided for)

Notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of these individual financial statements.
74

This a free translation from the Romanian version.
In case of any differences between the Romanian and English version, the Romanian version prevails.

30. MANAGEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS (CONTINUATION)

a). Market risk (continuation)
(iii)..Currency risk (continuation)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% appreciation of the national currency compared to the following foreign currencies on 31 December 2022 and on 31
December 2021 would have increased the gross profit by the amounts indicated below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

2022 profit

(audited)
 2021 profit

(audited)
EUR 9,574,508  24,056,037
USD 506,926  (1,118,413)
CAD (276,400)  4,970,680
GBP 57,781  (6,334)
CHF (302)  (107)

Total 9,862,513  27,901,863

A 10% depreciation in the national currency against the following foreign currencies on 31 December 2022 and on 31
December 2021 would have had a similar, but opposite effect, on the above amounts, assuming that all other variables
remained constant.

Loss 2022
(audited)

 Loss 2021
(audited)

EUR (9,574,508)  (24,056,037)
USD (506,926)  1,118,413
CAD 276,400  (4,970,680)
GBP (57,781)  6,334
CHF 302  107
Total (9,862,513)  (27,901,863)

S.N. Nuclearelectrica S.A.
Notes to the Stand-Alone Financial Statements for the financial year ended as at 31 December 2022
(All amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise expressly provided for)

Notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of these individual financial statements.
75

This a free translation from the Romanian version.
In case of any differences between the Romanian and English version, the Romanian version prevails.

30. MANAGEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS (CONTINUATION)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of incurring losses or not realizing the estimated profits due to the counterparty not fulfilling their